

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

> > 1925.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Second Legislature

1925

STATE PARK COMMISSION.

CHAP. 84

mendation of the trustees of the said institution, transfer any unexpended balances of any of the above appropriations to meet deficiencies in other appropriations for the said institution.

Approved April 8, 1925.

Chapter 84.

Resolve, in Favor of Northern Maine Sanatorium.

Northern Maine sanatorium, laundry, ice house and stable. Resolved: That the sum of seven thousand dollars be appropriated for the Northern Maine Sanatorium, for the period commencing July first nineteen hundred and twenty-five and ending June thirtieth nineteen hundred and twenty-six divided as follows: five thousand dollars for laundry and equipment; and two thousand dollars for ice house and stable.

Approved April 8, 1925.

Chapter 85.

Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Construction of a Sewer Main for the Bangor State Hospital.

Bangor state hospital, sewer. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of three thousand dollars to be expended by the city of Bangor under the direction of the trustees of the Bangor state hospital, in altering, relocating and constructing an adequate sewer or sewage system from the Bangor state hospital to the Penobscot river, said sewer or sewage system to be so located and constructed as to safeguard the water supply and health of the city of Bangor, provided that the city of Bangor shall raise and expend in addition to the sum above mentioned, whatever sum of money may be necessary to make said sewer adequate for the purposes aforesaid.

Approved April 9, 1925.

Chapter 86.

Resolve, in Favor of the State Park Commission.

State park commission, maintenance state park. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the state park commission for maintenance and improvement of the state park in Augusta, the sum of three thousand dollars for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-six and one thousand dollars for the fiscal year

494

BATH MILITARY AND NAVAL ORPHAN ASYLUM.

CHP. 87

495

ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven; the expenditure thereof to be under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved April 9, 1925.

Chapter 87.

Resolve, in Favor of the Maine School for the Deaf.

Maine school for deaf, maintenance, etc. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to the Maine School for the Deaf for the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-six the following sums; for personal services the sum of twenty-six thousand dollars; for maintenance the sum of eighteen thousand dollars and for repairs and equipment the sum of three thousand dollars, and for the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-six to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven the following sums; for personal services the sum of twenty-six thousand dollars; for maintenance the sum of eighteen thousand dollars and for repairs and equipment the sum of three thousand dollars.

Approved April 9, 1925.

Chapter 88.

Resolve, in Favor of the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum.

Bath military and naval orphan asylum, maintenance, etc. Resolved: That there be paid to the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum for maintenance, fourteen thousand dollars for the period from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-six; and fourteen thousand dollars for the period from July first. nineteen hundred and twenty-six to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven. That there be paid for personal services in the aforenamed institution, seven thousand and fifty dollars for the period from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-six; and seven thousand and fifty dollars for the period from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-six to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven. That there also be paid for repairs and equipment in the aforenamed institution, three thousand six hundred and fifty dollars for the period from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-six; and three thousand six hundred and fifty dollars for the period from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-six to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven.

Approved April 9, 1925.